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JOE WILSON

2ND DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA
N r
ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP

COMMITTEES:
ARMED SERVICES

EDUCATION AND LABOR
FOREIGN AFFAIRS
HOUSE POLICY

Ms. Emma Forkner

Director

Congress of the United States

PHouge of Representatives

June 6, 2008

SC Department of Health and Human Services

Post Office Box 8206

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

RE: Mr. James L. Coleman

Dear Ms. Forkner,

COUNTIES:

AIKEN*
ALLENDALE
BARNWELL
BEAUFORT
CALHOUN*
Hameton
JASPER
LEXINGTON
ORANGEBURG*
RicHLAND*
{*PARTS OF)

DINO TEPPARA
CHIEF OF STAFF

AND COUNSEL

REEEIVE

JUN 0 9 2008

Department of Health & Human Services
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

I am writing to you on behalf of the above named constituent who has contacted me
regarding his hemodialysis costs. Enclosed is a copy of all correspondence for your
perusal. Any assistance that you could offer would be most appreciated.

It is an honor to represent the people of the Second Congressional District, and I

value your input.

Please respond to the Midlands District Office at 1700 Sunset Blvd., West

Columbia, South Carolina 29169; Fax number 803-939-0078. Thank you for your time

and concern in this and all other matters.

JW/jmc
Enclosure

MipLANDS OFFICE:

1700 SunseT BLvp. {US 378), SurTE 1
WEsST CoLumaBlA, SC 29169
(803} 939-0041
Fax: {803} 939-0078

Yours very truly,
T2 L Lsa)

JOE WILSON
Member of Congress

212 Cannon House OFFICE BUILDING
WasHingTON, DC 20515-4002
(202) 225-2452
Fax: (202) 225-2455
www.joewilson.house.gov

LowCOUNTRY OFFICE:
903 PoRT REPUBLIC STREET
P.0. Box 1538
BeauroRT, SC 29801
(843) 521-2530
Fax: (843) 521-2535

ToLL Free 1-888-381-1442



Congressman Joe Wilson
1799 Sunset Blvd.
West Columbia, S.C. 29169

Mr. James L. Coleman

311 Bozard Mill Road
Leesville, S.C. 29070
SS # 249084152
March 15, 2008

Dear Congressman Wilson:

I initiated hemodialysis treatments at The Bryan-Dorn Hospital on November 23, 1999.
(Please find a copy of the HCFA-2728 enclosed.) On March 21, 2000, I transferred to
The Lexington Dialysis Center.

Lexington Dialysis assisted me in keeping my Medicare intact by getting American Kidney

Fund to pay the Medicare premiums when I got behind on premium payments. Then

Lexington Dialysis helped me enroll in a Blue Cross /Blue Shield Medigap Policy

through American Kidney Fund, which would pay the portion of my hemodialysis

costs not covered by Medicare. Iused the American Kidney Fund Grant for my own

needs rather than using these funds to pay the intended Blue Cross/Blue Shield Premiums.

Then in January, 2008, Lexington Dialysis was informed by Medicare that I quit paying Medicare
premiums after October 2007, which left me, having no health insurance coverage.

Lexington Dialysis telephoned Carolyn Corbett, VA Hospital Social Worker, in January, 2008.
A request was made for the VA to fund hemodialysis costs from November, 2007.

Mrs. Corbett indicated that the VA would fund patient’s hemodialysis costs
beginning Februry 1, 2008.

Lexington Dialysis is questioning why retroactive payments cannot be made for November,
December, and January, 20087

Sincerely;

James Leon Coleman
Lexington Dialysis Patient

cc: Mrs. Carolyn Corbett, LMSW VA Hospital
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State of South Caroling

Bepartment of Health ard Human Ferfices

Mark Sanford ) Emma Forkner
Governor Director

June 18, 2008

Mr. James L. Coleman
311 Bozard Mill Road
Leesville, South Carolina 29070

Dear Mr. Coleman:

Congressman Joe Wilson contacted our agency on your behalf regarding retroactive funding for
your hemodialysis costs. Unfortunately, we were unable to reach you by phone.

Since the Bryan Dorn VA Medical Center is currently funding your hemodialysis costs, we
contacted them to determine if payments could be made retroactively but unfortunately, we
were informed they would not be able to fund the costs prior to February 1, 2008. If you have
further questions regarding your hemodialysis funding, please contact Ms. Carolyn Corbett, your
VA social worker, at (803) 776-4000, Ext. 6453 and she will be happy to assist you.

Medicaid’s Specified Low Income Medicare Beneficiaries (SLMB) program pays the Medicare
Part B premium for eligible individuals. In order to qualify, monthly income must be below
$1400 and resources must be below $6000 for a couple. If you apply for SLMB and are found
eligible, we will notify Medicare and you will be automatically enrolled into Medicare Part B and
we will pay the $96.40 premium. If you believe you may qualify for SLMB benefits, please
complete the enclosed application and return it to the Lexington County Medicaid Office located
at 605 West Main Street, Lexington, SC 29072. If you have any questions about the SLMB
program, please contact Ms. Jennifer Lynch at 1-888-549-0820, Ext. 3965 and she will be
happy to assist you.

We have enclosed information on other programs and organizations that can assist residents in
South Carolina with their healthcare services, prescriptions and daily living needs. Please call
the contact number on each for more information. We hope this information helps you.

Sincerely, .
r r i
g STV S
Alicia Jacobs ™-—
Acting Deputy Director
AlJ/col
Enclosures

cc: Ms. Carolyn Corbett, LMSW, Bryan Dorn VA Medical Center

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 » Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2502 « Fax (803) 255-8235



State of South Caroling
Bepartment of Health and Human Services

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Govemor Director

June 18, 2008

The Honorable Joe Wilson

United States House of Representatives
Midlands District Office

1700 Sunset Boulevard

West Columbia, South Carolina 29169

Dear Congressman Wilson:

Thank you for contacting our agency on behalf of Mr. James L. Coleman regarding
retroactive funding for his hemodialysis costs.

We contacted the Bryan Dorn VA Medical Center to determine if payments could be made
retroactively since they are currently funding Mr. Coleman’s hemodialysis costs. We were
informed they would not be able to fund the costs prior to February 1, 2008. We were
unable to reach Mr. Coleman by phone, but responded to him in writing and provided him
with a contact person at the Bryan Dorn VA Medical Center should he have further
questions, as well as, an application for Medicaid’s Specified Low Income Medicare
Beneficiaries program which pays the Medicare Part B premium for eligible individuals.

Thank you for your continued interest and support of the South Carolina Medicaid program.
If | may be of further assistance on this or any other matter, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Emmar W

Emma Forkner
Director

EF/jcol



